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Laser classification

CDRH Class Il, EN 60825 / IEC Class 2,
US 21CFR 1040 Class 2

Light source

Visiable laser light 650 nm

Laser power
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Scan rate
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Firmware ;o load!y Jb aig0d 2 | Cowgn

AZM_NG_USP

PG_CRS_CHE
CCDM
CCDM
CCDM
CCDM
CCDM
CCDM

Copyright (¢) Wincor Nixdorf International GmbH

CSC-FRM PRODUCT

INFORMATION

[f you need more information have a look in:

WN Service Intranet (Technik) -
WN Service Extranet (Technik) -

VERSION AND DISCRIPTION OF THE MODULS

| DIRECTORY | MODUL
| FIRMWARE

|VERSION| DISCRIPTION

+ + +

AZN_C0_0
AZN_FL_O
AZN_HD_0O
AZN_IB_0
AZNM_NG_0
AZN_NG_0
AZNM_NG_1
AZN_SL_0O
CMD_V4_0
CRS_XE_O
PC_CRS_A
PC_CRS_A
CCDM_PGA
CCDM_PGB
CCDM_STD
CDD91252

XSAAB

XSAAA

BIN
BIN
BIN
BIN
BIN
BIN
BIN
BIN
BIN
BIN
BIN
BIN
PGA
PGA
MOD
FNT
FDT
FDT

0009
0011
1004
0005
0028
0024
1001
1003
1407
2406
1273
1102
1006
1203
1321
0102
1150
0621

CDM
loadable microcode: AZM ProCashCompact |
loadable microcode: AZM ProCash 2x00 |
loadable microcode: AZM Horizontaldispl|

loadable microcode: | AZM IBM
loadable microcode: | AZM NG
loadable microcode: | AZM NG for USP
loadable microcode: | BBA
loadable microcode: AZM ProCash 1x00 |
loadable microcode: | CMD V4

loadable microcode: | ProCash 3100 XE
loadable microcode: | ProCash CRS
loadable microcode: | ProCash CRS
loadable microcode: | PROM CCDM
loadable microcode: | PROM CGDM
loadable microcode: | PROM CGDM
loadable font: CCDM |
loadable microcode: Firewire Line XSA |
loadable microcode: | Main Line XSA




CRS

| FDT | 0628 | loadable microcode: Main Line XLA | XLABA
| FDT | 0305 | loadable microcode: TapeSensor | XLAAC
PDL | 0104 | loadable microcode: RM2 upper unit PC4| | BHPRG_O1
PDL | 0100 | loadable microcode: RM2 lower unit PC4| | BHPRG_02
+ +
Deposit
| | Depust00 FRM | 0010 | loadable microcode: CSC4xx |
| | DepupcOO  FRM | 0019 | loadable microcode: ProCash 21x0
+
Door
| | PPDOSTO0 CTF | 1010 | Configuration file: PPD microcode |
| | PPD0OST22 FRM | 1010 | loadable mircrocode: PPD |
+ +
Idcu
| | MVF DL BIN | 1211 | loadablefont Hybrid cardreader |
| | MVF_DLHC BIN | 1212 | loadablefont Hybrid cardreader |
| | MVF_DLFR BIN | 1210 | loadablefont Hybrid cardreader FRA |
| | ICM300 BIN | 0201 | loadable microcode: DIP Hybrid reader |
| | MCT3K5 HEX | 0110 | loadable microcode: DIP Hybrid reader |
| | V2X_BOO BIN | 1102 | loadable microcode: DIP Hybrid reader |
| | V2X_C00 BIN | 0500 | loadable microcode: DIP Hybrid reader |
| | V2X_C05 BIN | 0601 | loadable microcode: DIP Hybrid reader |
| | v2X C06 BIN | 0700 | loadable microcode: DIP Hybrid reader |
| | v2x co8 BIN | 0101 | loadable microcode: DIP Hybrid reader |
| | v2X S00 BIN | 0501 | loadable microcode: DIP Hybrid reader |
| | Vv2XuBOO BIN | 0600 | loadable microcode: CHD V2XU Basic |
| | v2Xuco0 BIN | 0401 | loadable microcode: CHD V2XU IS0 |
| | V2XUC05 BIN | 0402 | loadable microcode: CHD V2XU EMV |
| | V2XUC0O6 BIN | 0401 | loadable microcode: CHD V2XU ZKA |
| | v2Xxuco8 BIN | 0201 | loadable microcode: CHD V2XU MONEO |
| | V2XUuS00 BIN | 0402 | loadable microcode: CHD V2XU SAM |
+ t
RECYCLED
+ .
Scanner
KEBA | TOSCA SYS | 1002 | loadable microcode: KEBA 0S2 |
KEBA | PARPIO SYS | 1003 | loadable microcode: KEBA WINNT |
KEBA | V260 BIN | 2600 | loadable  font scanner |
SEAC | DLL | 1000 | |
SEAC | BOCM0020 FFW | 0020 | loadable microcode: SEAC |
SEAC | CM3K0495 FFW | 0495 | loadable  font scanner |
SEAC | FPCM4036 FFW | 4036 | loadable  font scanner |
SEACY¥INF | SEACSCSI INF | 1000 | loadable  font scanner |
+
Sel
BIN | 0600 | loadable microcode: ABOX with AKT-SE | | AKT_SE0O
CTF | 1000 | Configuration file: ABOX with AKT-SE | | AKT_SE0O

| FRM | 1005 | Special electronic USB | CSEUSBOT
| BTR | 1005 | loadable microcode: BOOTER SE USB | CSEUSBO1

+

|
|
BIN | 0600 | loadable microcode: BOOTER ABOX+AKT-SE| | BT_AKT_O |
|
|




Ad

OPL

| | OP_USBO1
| | OP_USBOT

+

BTR | 1001

FRM

| 1001

| Operator Panel USB
| loadable microcode: BOOTER SE USB

|
MoD

MoD
|
|

|
MoD

MOD
MOD
MOD
MOD
MOD
MOD

| loadable mircrocode: Ticket printer

| 2000
| 1110
FNT |
FNT |
FNT |
| 1002
| 2000
| 3008
| 1021
| 1021
| 1021
| 1023
FNT |
FNT |
FNT |
FNT |
FNT |
FNT |
FNT |

FNT |

FNT |

| 1003
| 0168

| loadable mircrocode: receipt printer
| loadable mircrocode: receipt printer

1011
1002
1003

I
1002

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000

1000

1000

| loadable font: receipt printer ND9C
| loadable font: receipt printer NDIC
| loadable font: receipt printer NDIC

loadable
|oadable
|oadable
|loadable
|oadable
|oadable
|oadable

mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:

| loadable font:
|oadable font:
|oadable font:

|oadable font:

|
|
| loadable font:
|
|

|loadable font:
| loadable font:
| loadable mircrocode: receipt printer |

receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt

printer
printer
printer
printer
printer
printer
printer

printer
printer
printer
printer
printer
printer
printer

ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97

HEX | 5.5

FRM | 0117 | receipt printer NP06

| loadable font: receipt printer NP06
SST | 0205 | loader

PUT | 0101 | Power up Test

LVF | 0100 | loader verification
FRM | 0117 | receipt printer NPO7

| loadable font: receipt printer NPO7
SST | 0205 | loader

PUT | 0101 | Power up Test

LVF | 0100

| loadable mircrocode: receipt printer
| loadable mircrocode: receipt printer

FNT | 0100
| loadable mircrocode: receipt printer

| 0168

FNT | 0100

| 0110
| 0204
| 1072
| 2007
| 2007
| 2007
| 2006
| 2007
| 2003
FNT |

1000

LOG |

0100

| loader verification

| WINCOR - Logo for TH21

| loadable font: receipt printer TH21

LOG |

0100

| WINCOR - Logo for TH22

| loadable font: receipt printer TH22

loadable
loadable
loadable
loadable
loadable
loadable
loadable
loadable
loadable

mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
mircrocode:
| loadable font: receipt printer TH9

receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt
receipt

printer
printer
printer
printer
printer
printer
printer
printer
printer

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

| ND9CB9
| ND9CBT
ND9C_437
ND9C_850
ND9C_858

ND9D

| ND9E28

ND9G

ND97_EO1
ND97_EV2
ND97_EV3
ND97_STD
ND97_437
ND97E437
ND97437E
ND97437F
ND97437R
ND97437S
ND97STF2
| SWC728

NPO6
NPO6
NPO6
NPO6
NPO6
NPO7
NPO7
NPO7
NPO7
NPO7
TH30
TH21
TH21
TH21
TH22
TH22
TH22
TH23

| TH23K

TH50

TH97_EO1
TH97_EV2
TH97_EV3
TH97_EV4
TH97_STD
TH97_COM
TH97_437

Printer
| KITX200x

ND9C
ND9C
ND9C
ND9C
ND9C
ND9D
ND9E
ND9G
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND97
ND99
NPO6
NPO6
NPO6
NPO6
NPO6
NPO7
NPO7
NPO7
NPO7
NPO7
TH30
TH21
TH21
TH21
TH22
TH22
TH22
TH23
TH23
TH50
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
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TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97
TH97

PO1

PO1
PO1

PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
PO1
TP06
TP06
TP06
TP0G
TP06
TPO7
TPO7
TPO7
TPO7

THO7E437
TH974317C
TH97437E
TH97437F
TH97437R
TH97437S
TH97STF2
TH97_L_S
TH97_COM
THO7_L_N
FWLOADER

NPO1_STD
TPO1_STD

NPO1_437
TP01_437
TPO1E437
TPO1437E
TPO1437F
TPO1437R
TP01437S
NPO1E437
NPO1437E
NPO1437F
NPO1437R
NP01437S
NPGB2312
NPOTASIA
NPO1_850
TP01_850
NPO1_852
TP01_852
NPO1_858
TP01_858
NP011250
TP011250
NP011252
TP011252
NPOTEURO
TPOTEURO
TPO1STF2
NPO1STF2

TPO6

TPO6

TPO6

TPO6

TPO6

TPO7

TPO7

TPO7

TPO7

FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
PAR
PAR
PAR
INI

MOD
MOD

FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
TBF
TBF
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FNT
FRM
FNT
SST
PUT
LVF
FRM
FNT
SST
PUT

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1001
1001
1001
1001

1013
1015

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
0506
0201
0205
0101
0100
0506
0201
0205
0101

loadable font: receipt printer TH97 |
loadable font: receipt printer TH97 |
loadable font: receipt printer TH97 |
loadable font: receipt printer TH97 |
loadable font: receipt printer TH97 |
loadable font: receipt printer TH97 |
loadable font: receipt printer TH97 |
loadable parameters: receipt printer |
loadable parameters: receipt printer |
loadable parameters: receipt printer |
standard INI File for system loader
|
|
|
|

loadable microcode:

receipt printer NPO1

receipt printer TPO1

loadable character generator :
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard

codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard
codepage 437 | standard

codepage 850 west and northern Europe |
codepage 850 west and northern Europe |
codepage 852 | eastern Europe
codepage 852 | eastern Europe
codepage 858 (850 + Euro sign on 0xD5) |
codepage 858 (850 + Euro sign on 0xD5) |
codepage 1250 | eastern Europe
codepage 1250 | eastern Europe
codepage 1252 west and northern Europe|
codepage 1252 west and northern Europe|

codepage 1S0 8859/15 west Europe
codepage 150 8859/15 west Europe
codepage
codepage

receipt printer  TP06

|
|

|

|
loadable font: receipt printer  TP06 |
loader |

Power up Test |
loader verification |
receipt printer TPO7 |
loadable font: receipt printer TPO7 |
|oader |

Power up Test |



AV

WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN

LVF | 0100 | loader verification | TPO7 | TPO7
+ +
|VERSION| DISCRIPTION | DIRECTORY | MODUL
| CURRENCY
+ + +
BPV212
V3CHFO MON | 10A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3CHF1 MON | 11A3 | CURRENCY: BPV212 |
V3_CHF DOC | | Dokumentation
V3CNY1T MON | 11HO | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3CNY2 MON | 12K1 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_CNY DOC | | Dokumentation
VICNY1 MON | 11BO | CURRENCY: BPV212
VICNY2 MON | 12C1 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V7 _CNY DOC | | Dokumentation
V3CZKO MON | 10A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3CZK1 MON | 11A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3 CZK DOC | | Dokumentation
FITCZK1A DLL | 2003 | DLL |
V3DKKO MON | 10A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3DKK1 MON | 11A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3 DKK DOC | | Dokumentation
V3EEKO MON | 10A4 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3EEKT MON | 11A2 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3EEK2 MON | 12BO | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_EEK DOC | | Dokumentation
V3EURO MON | 10GO | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3EURT MON | 11KO | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3EUR2 MON | 12A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3EUR3 MON | 13A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_EUR DOC | | Dokumentation
FITEURTA DLL | 2003 | DLL |
FITEURIB DLL | 2003 | DLL
V3GBPO MON | 10BO | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_GBP DOC | | Dokumentation
V3MYRO MON | 10A1 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3MYRT MON | 11BO | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3MYR2 MON | 12D1 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3MYR3 MON | 13A1 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_MYR DOC | | Dokumentation
V3NOKO MON | 10ET1 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3NOKT MON | 11A3 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_NOK DOC | | Dokumentation
V3PHPO MON | 10A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3PHP1 MON | 11A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212 |
V3_PHP DOC | | Dokumentation
V3PLNO MON | 10E1 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3PLNT MON | 11C0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_PLN DOC | | Dokumentation
V3ROLO MON | 10A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_ROL DOC | | Dokumentation
V3RURO MON | 10A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
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WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN

SDK

WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN

SDK

SDK

SDK

WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN
WDATEN

SDK

SDK

SDK

V3_RUR DOC | | Dokumentation
V3SEKO MON | 10B4 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3SEK1T MON | 11C3 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3SEK2 MON | 12D0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_SEK DOC | | Dokumentation
V5SGDO MON | 10A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V5SGD1 MON | 11A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212 |
V5SGD2 MON | 12A2 | CURRENCY: BPV212 |
V5 SGD DOC | | Dokumentation
V3SKKO MON | 10A0 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3 SKK DOC | | Dokumentation
V3TRLO MON | 10F1 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3TRLT MON | 11E3 | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3_TRL DOC | | Dokumentation
V3ZWDO MON | 10BO | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3 ZWD DOC | | Dokumentation
V3WNEO MON | 10BO | CURRENCY: BPV212
V3 _WNE DOC | | Dokumentation
FITSNETA DLL | 2003 | DLL |
FITSNEIB DLL | 2003 | DLL |
SIGFITA DOC | | Dokumentation
LINEXLA
XLAAEUR CDT | 0202 | CURRENCY : LINEXLA |
XLAAAEUR DLL | 0001 | DLL |
XLA_EUR DOC | | Dokumentation |
XLAABEE CDT | 0200 | CURRENCY: LINEXLA |
XLA_BEE PDF | | Dokumentation |
XLAACHF CDT | 0200 | CURRENCY : LINEXLA |
XLA_CHF DOC | | Dokumentation |
Fit0S2 H | | Header |
Fith32 H | | Header |
LINE_X_Sig PDF | | Dokumentation |
LINEXSA
XSAAEUR CDT | 0107 | CURRENCY: LINEXSA |
XSAAAEUR DLL | 0006 | DLL |
XSAABEE CDT | 0102 | CURRENCY: LINEXSA |
XSAAABEE DLL | 0002 | DLL
XSAACHF CDT | 0200 | CURRENCY: LINEXSA |
XSAAPLN CDT | 0100 | CURRENCY: LINEXSA |
XSAAPEN CDT | 0000 | CURRENCY: LINEXSA |
XSAARUB CDT | 0202 | CURRENCY: LINEXSA |
XSAARUB DOC | | Dokumentation |
XSAATRL CDT | 0109 | CURRENCY: LINEXSA |
XSAATRL DOC | | Dokumentation |
XSAATRY CDT | 0102 | CURRENCY: LINEXSA |
Fit0S2 H | | Header |
Fith32 H | | Header |
LINE_X_Sig PDF | | Dokumentation |

+

* = New or change moduls
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Output transport

Cheque / cash deposit module
Cold-cathode fluorescent lamp
Communaute Europeenne
Declaration of Conformity

Comite Europeen de Normalisation
Card handling device

Card identification module

Cash media dispenser ( version 4.0)
Canadian Standards Association
German Institute for Standardation
Dual-in-line package

Data transmission

European Community

Encryption / decryption module
Electronic data processing

European Economic Community
Intruder alarm system

European standard

Encrypted PIN Pad

Federal Communication Commission
Chlorofluorcarbons

Limited liability company
Homebanking computer interface
Interference Causing Equipment Standards
International Electronical Commission
Identification
ID card unit

International Organization of Standardization
Liquid crystal display

Light emitting diode

Modular marker of the ID card
Personal computer

sensor Paper-out
number identification Personal
sensor Paper-low

Special electronics module

AGT
CCDM
CCFL
CE

CEN
CHD
CIM
CMD-V4
CSA
DIN
DIP
DT
EC
EDM
EDP
EEC
EMA
EN
EPP
FCC
CFC
GmbH
HBCI
ICES
IEC
ID
IDCU
ISO
LCD
LED
MM
PC
PE
PIN
PVE
SE
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Safety extra-low voltage SELV

Service and operating SOP

Power supply network according to EN 60950 TN network
Top of form TOF

Underwriters Laboratories UL

Uninterruptible power supply UPS

Assocation of German Electrical Engineers VDE
Vitural banking VIB

Cash-out controller ZAC

Central Credit Committee ZKA

Number combination lock ZKS
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